
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Sue McGonigal 

 
 

 
Date: 10 March 2014 
Our ref: Governance & Audit Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

20 MARCH 2014 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 20 
March 2014 in the Austen Room, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors: Lodge-Pritchard (Vice-Chairman), Binks, 
Campbell, Day, Moore, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS  

1a A TRAINING PRESENTATION - INTERNAL AUDIT  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'  

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 11 
December 2013, copy attached.  

4a MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  

 To approve the Minutes of the extra Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 26 
February 2014, copy to follow. 

5. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN (Pages 9 - 10) 

6. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
REVIEW AND ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 11 - 26) 

7. QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 27 - 36) 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT SELF ASSESSMENT (Pages 37 - 42) 

 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

9. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENTS 2013/14 (Pages 43 - 46) 

10. THE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL (Pages 47 - 
62) 

11. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL (Pages 63 - 76) 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT FOR THANET DISTRICT 
COUNCIL (Pages 77 - 98) 

13. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013 
(Pages 99 - 112) 

14. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 113 - 140) 

15. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 (Pages 141 - 148) 

16. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS (Pages 149 - 152) 

17. CONFIDENTIAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 153 - 156) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2013 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Binks, Campbell, Day, Lodge-Pritchard, Moore, 
D Saunders and W Scobie 

  
317. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Tomlinson and Councillor Worrow. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Worrow, Councillor Lodge-Pritchard as Vice-
Chair, took the Chair. 

 
318. ALSO PRESENT:-  

 
Sarah Martin – Financial Services Manager & Deputy s151 Officer 
Harvey Patterson – Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 
Nikki Morris – Business Support and Compliance Manager 
Christine Parker – Head of the East Kent Internal Audit Partnership 
Simon Webb - Deputy Head of Audit – East Kent Audit Partnership 
Andy Mack – Director – Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Terry Blackman – Manager – Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Penny Button – Environmental Health Manager 

 
319. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
320. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 25 September 
2013, were approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
321. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  

 
Members raised the following questi
[...]
hey 
had achieved the level of service required by the FSA. Members suggested that a date 
should be set to re-instate the internal audit which would be a safeguard. This date was 
recommended to be by April 2014. Penny Button added that ongoing improvements had 
been achieved to the service since 2011 and that the FSA were pleased with the 
progress so far. She was confident that they will have reached the recommended level by 
April 2014. 
 
In referring to the FSA Audit Action Plan document (annex 1 to the report) members 
asked for clarification in respect of 3.5.9 ‘ensure that all complaints received about food 
and hygiene at food premises are investigated in accordance with the Food Law Code of 
Practice and centrally issued guidance {The Standard – 8.2)’. Penny advised that the 
Environmental Health team had been unable to adequately resource the complaint work 
due to the current staffing levels however they were in the process of increasing the 
environmental posts and by the New Year they will be at full capacity. 
 
Members also had concerns regarding 3.5.17(i) in respect of food sampling. The issue 
had been discussed with the Chief Executive and Environmental Health Manager as well 
as with the Economic Development Team to find a way forward as there are currently no 
resources or funding to carry out this work. It was added that routine sampling other than 
shellfish sampling is not considered a high priority statutory function for the same reason, 
that resources are not available at the current time. Some sampling had been carried out 
in May 2013 but further development of a sampling programme is required for when 
staffing and resources improve. Members asked whether produce going out was 
sampled. Penny advised that it was not. 
 
Moved by Councillor Campbell and seconded by Councillor Binks that: 
 
“6.1 that the report be received by Members 
 
6.2 that any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from changes 
in perceived
[...]
 
6.2  That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting  from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved” 
 
MOTION ADOPTED. 

 
324. QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE UPDATE  

 
This report provides Governance and Audit Committee with progress on governance 
related issues. The report covers the Corporate Risk Register, Annual Governance 
Statement 2012/13 action plan, Governance Framework and Local Code of Corporate 
Governance annual review and Risk Management Strategy and Process annual review. 
 
It was noted that annex 2, the AGS action plan was in a very small font. 
 
At annex 1, the Corporate Risk Register, Members were very concerned that R1001 ‘The 
Council relies on staff consistently working for longer than their contracted hours’ was still 
a regular feature on the Risk Register and the control measures set were a long way 
from being met. Members requested an answer be sought from Charlie Greenway, 
EKHR Business Partner and sent to them by email. 
 
Members also queried why, once control measures had been implemented that the 
‘control measure’ still appeared on the register. Nikki Morris, Business Support and 
Compliance Manager advised that they were kept on for a while to ensure that the control 
measures were working. She added that the risk register would be looked at as a whole 
with SMT and third and fourth tier manager to ensure an up to date register is brought to 
the March 2014 meeting. Members suggested that a different document should be 
included to separate those risks where control measures were still being tested.   
 

Page 4



5 
 

A concern of a Member was the expectation of Members on staff to fulfil the ‘wish list’ of 
Members when they should be looking at what they have to do and referring the ‘wish list’ 
items to MP’s and other politicians. Harvey Patterson advised that this was the process.  
 
Moved by Councillor W Scobie and seconded by Councillor D Saunders that: 
 

[...]
ider the self assessment that has been 
undertaken and summarise any improvement opportunities for the forthcoming year. 

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 A meeting was held with the Chairman, Councillor John Worrow; the Vice Chairman, 
Councillor Ela Lodge-Pritchard; the Head of the Audit Partnership, Christine Parker; the 
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership, Simon Webb and the Business Support and 
Compliance Manager, Nikki Morris to review the Committees terms of reference to 
specifically evidence how the Committee achieved against them and prepare the annual 
report which will go forward to Council. 

 

2.2 The annual report attached at Annex 1 summarises the work of the Committee for the 
year and concludes that it has received clear, concise and relevant information, regular 
training events on topics specific to the business of the Committee, and has done all that 
it can to meet the aims and objectives for the Committee in the best way that it can. 

 

3.0 Options 
 

3.1 That Members agree the content of the annual report and the recommended actions 
within the action plan, and recommend that the annual report be forwarded to Full Council 
(15 May 2014). 

 

3.2 That Members do not agree the content of the annual report and the recommended 
actions within the action plan, and do not recommend that the annual report be forwarded 
to Full Council (15 May 2014). 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



4.0 Corporate Implications 
 

4.1 Financial 
 

4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 

4.2 Legal 
 

4.2.1 The Council is meeting best practice by having in place an audit committee, as this is not 
a mandatory or statutory function. In adopting the CIPFA guidance for the terms of 
reference for the Committee the Council is meeting the standards set out for the public 
sector. 

 
4.3 Corporate 
 
4.3.1 Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance accepted by Governance and Audit 

Committee on the 11 December 2013, the Council is committed to comply with 
requirements for the independent review of the financial and operational reporting 
processes, through the external audit and inspection processes, and satisfactory 
arrangements for internal audit. The functions of the Governance and Audit Committee 
contribute to the overall internal control environment for the Council and feed into the 
Annual Governance Statement process. 

 
4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
4.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 
4.5 Risks 
 
4.5.1 Failure to undertake this process will negate the council’s approach to corporate 

governance. 
 

5.0 Recommendation 
 

5.1 That Members agree the content of this report and the recommended actions within the 
action plan, and that Members recommend that the Annual Report be forwarded to Full 
Council. 

 

6.0 Decision Making Process 
 

6.1 This recommendation does not involve the making of a key decision and may be taken by 
the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 

Future Meeting if applicable: Council Date: 15 May 2014 

 

Contact Officers: Nikki Morris, Business Support and Compliance Manager, DDI 01843 577625 

Reporting to: Mark Seed, Director of Operations, DDI 01843 577742 
 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Governance and Audit Committee Annual Report 2013/14 
 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Governance and Audit 
Committee papers 

Formal meetings agenda and minutes held electronically on 
the Council’s website 

 

Page 12



Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Monitoring Officer Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Communications Justine Wingate, Corporate Information and Communications Manager 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
 
DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1

Page 15



 

Foreword by Councillor John Worrow, Chairman of the G
[...]
o take steps to address these matters and report on the action 
plan to this Committee on a regular basis.  The action plan is attached at annex 1 for 
Members information. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



2.3 Programme of reports 2014/15 
 
2.3.1 The programme of reports for future Governance and Audit Committees has been 

reviewed, and an updated list is provided as annex 2 for Members’ information.  Once 
agreed, this will be incorporated in the Guidance Pack which will be distributed to 
Members of the Group at the June meeting. 
 

2.4 Terms of reference – annual review 
 
2.4.1 The terms of reference for this Committee were discussed as part of the Governance and 

Audit Committee annual report review process carried out on the 5 March 2014.  There 
were no recommended changes. 

 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1 That Members note the content of annex 1, the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 

action plan and identify any issues on which they require more clarification. 
 
3.2 That Members note the reviewed programme of reports for 2014/15 at annex 2. 
 
4.0 Corporate Implications 
 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4.2 Legal 

 
4.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
4.3 Corporate 

 
4.3.1 Governance and Audit Committee are charged with monitoring the effective development 

and operation of risk management, and to this end receive the corporate risk register on a 
regular basis to ensure that the risk management process is being applied appropriately 
across the organisation. 

 

4.3.2 The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan is a corporate document that addresses 
the areas of improvement identified as necessary through the Annual Governance 
Statement process. 

 

4.4 Equity and Equalities 
 

4.4.1 There are no equity or equalities issues arising from this report. 
 

4.5 Risks 
 

4.5.1 Failure to undertake these processes will impact on the council’s approach to Corporate 
Governance. 
 

5.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

5.1 That Members note the content of annex 1 and identify any issues on which they require 
more clarification. 

 

5.2 That Members note the programme of reports for 2014/15, on the understanding that 
there may be variations to the programme should the need arise. 

 

Page 28



6.0 Decision Making Process 
 

6.1 These recommendations do not involve the making of a key decision and may be taken 
by the Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Nikki Morris, Business Support and Compliance Manager, DDI 01843 
577625 

Reporting to: Mark Seed, Director of Operational Services, DDI 01843 577742 
 

Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 action plan 

Annex 2 Programme of reports for 2014/15 
 

Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 
 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 
 

Monitoring Officer Harvey Patterson, Corporate and Regulatory Services Manager 

Finance Sarah Martin, Financial Services Manager 

Communications Justine Wingate, Corporate Information and Communications Manager 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Governance Statement Action Plan: 2012 - 2013 retrospective

G&A minute of concern Action Ref & Description Action Owner Stage Latest update (Mar 2014)

9.3.1: The political situation with a hung council and 

changing political dynamics can add to the time taken to 

reach a resolution that can be acted on and also may have 

a higher likelihood of decisions being called in.

 00154 Assess Numbers of decision 

call-ins

Back, Glenn/  

Nick Hughes
In Progress

The data for numbers of decision call-ins over the last seven 

years are: 2007-2010: No decision call-ins; 2010-11: One decision 

call-in; 2011-12: No decision call-ins; 2012-13: Four decision call-

ins: 2013-14 (11 months): Two call-ins.

9.3.2: The project management process needs to be 

reviewed and implemented across the counci
[...]
inet on 8th 

December 2009, the Council is committed to comply with requirements for the 
independent review of the financial and operational reporting processes, 
through the external audit and inspection processes, and satisfactory 
arrangements for internal audit. 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the report be received by Members. 
 
6.2 That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be 
approved. 

 

Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
 Contact Officers: 

Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7190 

Reporting to: Sue McGonigal, Chief Executive (s.151 Officer) Ext. 7002 

 
Annex List: 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 20-03-2014 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2013-
14 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 
21st March 2013 Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 
 

  
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP 
  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2013 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
 

             Service / Topic Assurance level 

2.1 Coastal Protection Substantial 

2.2 Disabled Facilities Grants   Substantial 

2.3 HMO & Selective Licensing   Substantial 

2.4 Homelessness   Substantial/Limited 

2.5 Ramsgate Marina   Reasonable/Limited 

2.6 East Kent Housing - Repairs and Maintenance  Reasonable 

2.7 EK Services – ICT Software Procurement Limited 

2.8 
EK Services – Housing Benefit Quarterly Testing (Qtr 3 of 

[...]
oftware Licensing 2012-13 Limited 12

ICT – PC Controls and Application Controls 2013-14 2013-14 WIP 12

160 160 160

2014-15 Quarter 

Prioritised 

for

2015-16 2016-17

Planned 

Days

2014-15 Planned Days Planned 

Days

Governance 2011-12 Reasonable 15

Audit Ctte/EA Liaison/Follow-up 2013-14 N/A 8 1 to 4 8 8

Rent Accounting, Collection and Debt 

Management
2013-14 2013-14 WIP 30

Repairs and Maintenance 2013-14 Reasonable 40

Leasehold Services 2013-14 2013-14 WIP 27

Health and Safety (Fire, Gas etc) 2011-12 Reasonable 17 1

Sheltered and Supported Housing (including 

Supporting People)
2012-13

To be 

Assessed
30 2

Void Property Management 2010-11 Reasonable 15 4

Tenancy and Estate Management 2012-13 Reasonable 32

Total East Kent Housing Planned Days: 80 80 80

Total EK Services Planned Days:

Plan Area Year last 

audited

Previous 

Assurance 

level

Housing Benefits – Quarterly Testing

Substantial

2012-13

Total Planned Days

40

EK Services 

1 to 4N/A

Substantial

40

East Kent Housing (ALMO):

40

3030 2Council Tax - R1020.01 2012-13

3

Plan Area Year last 

audited

Previous 

Assurance 

level

2011-12 10Interfaces with Finance and ICT Systems

Page 147



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Exclusion of Public and Press 

 
To:  Governance & Audit Committee – 20 March 2014 
 
By: Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report seeks the approval of the Governance & Audit Committee to exclude 

the public and press from the meeting for agenda item 17 as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
For Decision 
 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Whilst the starting point for all public meetings of the Council is to admit the public 
and press, they may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted that confidential or exempt inf
[...]
 domain. 

 
5.0 Not Excluding the Press and Public 
 
5.1 There will be occasions when the meeting may decline to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting. If that occurs it does not simply mean that those members of 
the press and public who are present are allowed to stay for the discussion of the 
item. Declining to exclude the press and public would also mean that the press and 
public are allowed access to the actual report contained within the confidential part of 
the agenda (what Democratic Services refer to as the “pink pages”). 

 
5.2 If a committee member thinks that it is possible that the recommendation in this 

report may not be approved at the meeting, it would be helpful to let Democratic 
Services know that in order that spare copies are available to distribute, if necessary, 
at the meeting.  

 
5.3 If this report is not exempted, Democratic Services would also make arrangements 

for the report to be retrospectively published on the Council’s website. 
 
6.0 Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Financial 
 
6.1.1 There are no direct financial implications. 
 
6.2 Legal 
 
6.2.1 As per Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
6.3 Corporate 
 
6.3.1 Thanet District Council will endeavour to keep the number of exempt reports it 

produces to a minimum in order to promote transparency. 
 
6.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
6.4.1 There are no specific equity and equality considerations that need to be addressed in 

this report. 
 

7.0 Recommendation 
 
7.1 That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 17 as it contains 

exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 

Page 150



 
 
 

8.0 Decision Making Process 
 
8.1 If the press and public are to be excluded for the agenda item this Committee must 

exercise its power to agree the recommendation. 
 

Contact Officer: Glenn Back, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Ext 7187 
[...]
mocratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 158


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Scheduled Meeting
	5 Governance and Audit Committee Action Plan
	6 Review of the effectiveness of the Governance and Audit Committee Review and Annual Report
	Annex 1 - G&A Annual aeport 13-14

	7 Quarterly Governance Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Copy of AGS Action Plan 2012 13
	G and A Programme 14-15 draft

	8 Internal Audit Self Assessment
	Annex 1

	9 Review of the effectiveness of the Council's Internal Audit Arrangements 2013/14
	10 The External Audit Plan 2013/14 for Thanet District Council
	11 Certification Report 2012/13 for Thanet District Council
	12 External Audit Committee Update Report for Thanet District Council
	13 Treasury Management Update for Quarter ended 31 December 2013
	14 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Committee Update Report 20-03-2014

	15 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15
	Annex 1 - Thanet 2014-15 and 3 year strategic plan

	16 Exclusion of public and press
	17 Confidential Audit Report
	Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2014 at 7.00 pm in Austen Room, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Worrow (Chairman); Councillors Lodge-Pritchard, Binks, 
Campbell, Day, Moore, D Saunders, W Scobie and S Tomlinson 
 

  
333. TRAINING PRESENTATIONS  

 
(a) A Training Presentation - Internal Audit  
 

334. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

335. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

336. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes. 
 

337. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes. 
 

338. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
Agenda Items 16 (Exclusion of public and press) 17 (Confidential Audit Report) were 
taken soon after adoption of the minutes. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members agreed that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for agenda item 17 as it contains exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

339. CONFIDENTIAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit updated the Committee in respect of an investigation 
which had been undertaken by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
The Committee was advised that the matter was referred to the Police for further 
investigations. The response from the Police was that they felt that there were other 
matters which would give better results than this one and that due consequently no 
investigation would be carried out.  
 
Members queried the elapse of time taken to report this matter to Committee and were 
advised that this was due to the matter having potentially been the subject of a Police 
investigation.  
 



2 
 

Councillor Worrow proposed, Councillor W Scobie seconded and Members unanimously 
agree that: 
 
The Committee writes to the Police Commissioner to express the disappointment of all 
the Members of the Committee at the response received from the Police and ask why the 
Police should not investigate this matter. 
 

340. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN  
 
Nikki Morris, Business Support & Compliance Manager introduced the item. She 
provided Members with an update from Charlie Greenway, HR Business Partner (EK 
Human Resources) who advised that the issue regarding working long hours by staff was 
an important consideration for Council and once all posts had been filled following the 
restructure, the situation should improve. 
 
One Member said that staff overworking was becoming endemic and was likely to 
continue because there will be less staff in a leaner staffing structure.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

341. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE REVIEW AND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Worrow, Chair of the Governance and Audit Committee introduced the item. 
Members observed that the subjects covered by the terms of reference for the 
Governance & Audit Committee were difficult subjects which perhaps required a 
consistent membership on the Committee. In the first year Members would mostly be 
familiarising with subject. They suggested a need to make it a principle that Members 
need to serve far more than one municipal year. 
 
Members generally agreed that political groups could look at this issue and agree to have 
consistent membership on the Governance & Audit Committee. 
 
Councillor S Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Day seconded and Members AGREED that 
Members agree the content of this report and the recommended actions within the action 
plan, and that Members recommend that the Annual Report be forwarded to Full Council. 
 

342. QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Nikki Morris introduced the item on Corporate Risk Register. This has received an 
extensive review via the managers’ forum where a comprehensive document was 
produced. Details will be confirmed and risks scored by the Directorate Management 
meetings before signing off by SMT at its June 2014 meeting. Agenda item to be brought 
to meeting June training Sessions – Corporate Risk Register. A different approach will be 
used to produce a Programme Action Plan, Programme of reports that will be indicative 
of the change to officer roles due to restructure. No recent changes to the terms of 
reference were suggested. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Binks and AGREED by 
Members that the next training session is on the Corporate Risk Register. 
 
Councillor S. Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Binks seconded and Members also 
AGREED the following: 
 
1. That Members note the content of annex 1 to the report and identify any issues on 

which they require more clarification; 
 



3 
 

2. That Members note the programme of reports for 2014/15, on the understanding 
that there may be variations to the programme should the need arise. 

 
343. INTERNAL AUDIT SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
Simon Webb introduced the item. An Action Plan had been drawn up after the EKAP had 
undertaken a self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) requirements. The East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) is required to arrange an 
external assessment against the PSIAS within 5 years of 1ast April 2013. Currently the 
cost of external assessments is approximately £7k.  
 
Councillor S Tomlinson proposed, Councillor Worrow seconded and Members AGREED 
to note the content of the report and the actions required to work towards full compliance 
with the PSIAS. 
 

344. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENTS 2013/14  
 
Sarah Martin introduced the item and outlined her discussion with the Audit Team and 
reported that Council had in place an effective audit practice. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S. Tomlinson, seconded by Councillor Campbell and 
AGREED by Members that Governance and Audit Committee accept the findings of the 
review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit arrangements for 2013/14. 
 

345. THE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Terry Blackman, Audit Manager, (Grant Thornton UK LLP) introduced the item and 
reported that currently there were no specific issues of concern. The final accounts audit 
will take place in July to August this year; this will conclude the systems walkthrough and 
carry out detailed testing of the draft accounts. Alongside this, the value for money 
conclusion work will also be completed; the main focus of this would be on the mid-term 
financial strategy. 
 
Members asked how external audit could walk through the process and practice and how 
the tests could be applied to verify audit results; Mr Blackman said that the process 
involved documenting an understanding of the council's financial systems to determine if 
they were designed effectively, and obtaining documentary evidence to verify that the 
systems were operating as intended. 
 
Members further asked about the PS50 challenges and opportunities with large scale 
developments and if the Council had the staff and the skills to manage such projects. 
They observed that there were a lot of projects but fewer staff (in comparison) to manage 
them. Members said that these issues were not being flagged up in the report before the 
Committee. This was an important challenge. In response Terry Blackman said that 
External Audit had flagged up these challenges previously and had indicated that such a 
situation could raise risks in value for money reviews. Members expressed the view that 
these corporate challenges should be flagged up in the Risk Register. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

346. CERTIFICATION REPORT 2012/13 FOR THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
Matthew Dean, Audit Executive (Grant Thornton) led the discussion on the item outlining 
the main issues in the report. He said that the key message in the report was that the 
Council’s submission of claims continued to meet requirements regarding the submission 
timetable and supporting working papers, although errors had been identified on the 



4 
 

housing benefit claim leading to qualification; a situation which was common with many 
local Councils. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

347. EXTERNAL AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT FOR THANET DISTRICT 
COUNCIL  
 
Terry Blackman said that his team was on track to complete the Audit and drew attention 
to emerging issues that were reflected in the report. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

348. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013  
 
Sarah Martin reported on the summary of the treasury management for the quarter 
ending 31 December 2013 which showed that Council was facing some challenges to get 
decent rates of return as it took a loan of £2m to be paid over 7 years. When asked about 
the long term lending to get good return rates, she said that there were heavy penalties if 
Council opted out of earlier than originally agreed. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Campbell, seconded by Councillor Binks and Members approved 
the report. 
 

349. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Simon Webb reported that a total of eight internal audits had been undertaken during the 
last quarter. 
 
Members asked why EK Housing repairs and maintenance performance targets were not 
being met. Brendan Ryan indicated that EK Housing had to work with four different sets 
of Schemes of Officer Delegation which in a way affected implementation of repair and 
maintenance works. Members suggested that EK Housing brought to Senior 
Management Team and Cabinet any proposals for rationalising the four different 
Schemes of Officer Delegation. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Scobie seconded and Members AGREED the 
following: 
 
1. That the report be received by Members; 
 
2. That any changes to the agreed 2013-14 internal audit plans, resulting from 

changes in perceived risk, detailed at point paragraph 5.0 of the report be 
approved. 

 
350. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  

 
Simon Webb presented the draft 2014-15 internal audit plan. The plan has been drafted 
based upon previous audit experience, alignment with the Council’s strategic risk register 
and Corporate Plan objectives, and following discussions with Directors and senior 
managers to identify emerging risks and opportunities which should be reflected in the 
plan. 
 
Members indicated that the audit of Airport Health may not be necessary depending upon 
the future of the airport. It was suggested that this could be replaced with an audit of 
asset management. 
 



5 
 

Proposed by Councillor Scobie, seconded by Councillor Campbell and Members 
approved the Council’s Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 9.05 pm 
 
 


